



THE CITY OF SOUTHAMPTON (REMOVAL OF VEHICLES) ORDER 2024

Southampton City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 32, 35, 45, 46 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and of all other enabling powers, after consultation with the Chief Office of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to that Act hereby makes the following Order:

CITATION

- 1 This Order shall come into operation on 2nd December 2024 and may be cited as The City of Southampton (Removal of Vehicles) Order 2024.

INTERPRETATION

- 2 In this Order:
 - (i)e Except where otherwise stated, any reference to an Article or Schedule shall be construed as a reference to that Article or Schedule in this Order.e
 - (ii)e Any reference to an enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended by any subsequent enactments.e
 - (iii)e "Removal of Vehicles Article" means an article with the following wording:e

"REMOVAL OF VEHICLESe

Where a vehicle is in contravention of one or more provision of this order the Council or any person so authorised by the Council may remove the vehicle or arrange for the vehicle to be removed in accordance with the Council's Vehicle Removal Policy."e

AMENDMENTS

- 3 The Removal of Vehicles Article shall be inserted into The City of Southampton (Residents Parking) (Alexandra Quay) Order 2014 as a new Article 37.
- 4 The contents of Article 3.9 and 3.10 of The City of Southampton (City Centre) Order 2022 and the associated heading "REMOVAL OF VEHICLES" shall be deleted and replaced with "[DELETED]".
- 5 The Removal of Vehicles Article shall be inserted into The City of Southampton (City Centre) Order 2022 as a new Article 6.3.
- 6 The contents of Article 2.6 of The City of Southampton (East Park Depot) (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2017 and the associated heading "REMOVAL OF VEHICLES" shall be deleted and replaced with the Removal of Vehicles Article.
- 7 The contents of Article 2.7 of The City of Southampton (East Park Depot) (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2017 shall be deleted.

- 8** The contents of Article 3.9 and 3.10 of The City of Southampton (Golden Grove) Order 2019 and the associated heading "REMOVAL OF VEHICLES" shall be deleted and replaced with "[DELETED]".
- 9** The Removal of Vehicles Article shall be inserted into The City of Southampton (Golden Grove) Order 2019 as a new Article 7.4.
- 10** The Removal of Vehicles Article shall be inserted into The City of Southampton (Northam) (Residents Parking Scheme) Order 2018 as a new Article 6.2
- 11** The contents of Article 15(ii), 15(iii), and 15(iv) of The City of Southampton (Northam, Bitterne Manor & Itchen) (Residents' Parking Scheme) Order 2008 shall be deleted and replaced with [DELETED].
- 12** The Removal of Vehicles Article shall be inserted into The City of Southampton (Northam, Bitterne Manor & Itchen) (Residents' Parking Scheme) Order 2008 as a new Article 27.
- 13** The contents of Article 2.14 and 2.15 of The City of Southampton (City Centre) Order 2022 and the associated heading "REMOVAL OF VEHICLES" shall be deleted and replaced with "[DELETED]".
- 14** The Removal of Vehicles Article shall be inserted into The City of Southampton (City Centre) Order 2022 as a new Article 5.3.
- 15** The Removal of Vehicles Article shall be inserted into The City of Southampton (Residents Parking) (Zones 1-12 & 16) Order 2014 as a new Article 49.
- 16** The contents of Article 4.9 and 4.10 of The City of Southampton (Static Restrictions) (West) Order 2019 and the associated heading "REMOVAL OF VEHICLES" shall be deleted and replaced with "[DELETED]".
- 17** The Removal of Vehicles Article shall be inserted into The City of Southampton (Static Restrictions) (West) Order 2019 as a new Article 8.4.
- 18** The contents of Article 2.13 of The City of Southampton (Suburban Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2019 shall be deleted and replaced with the Removal of Vehicles Article.
- 19** The contents of Article 2.14 of The City of Southampton (Suburban Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2019 shall be deleted and replaced with "[DELETED]".
- 20** The contents of Article (B) of The City of Southampton (Various Roads) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Traffic Regulation Order 2011 shall be deleted and replaced with "[DELETED]".
- 21** The Removal of Vehicles Article shall be inserted into The City of Southampton (Various Roads) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Traffic Regulation Order 2011 as a new Article 18.
- 22** The contents of Article 8 of The City of Southampton (Holyrood Estate Residents' Parking Scheme) Traffic Regulation Order 2013 and the associated heading "REMOVAL OF A VEHICLE FROM PARKING PLACES" shall be deleted and replaced with the Removal of Vehicles Article.
- 23** The contents of Article 8 of The City of Southampton (Kingsland Estate Residents' Parking Scheme) Traffic Regulation Order 2010 and the associated heading "REMOVAL OF A VEHICLE FROM PARKING PLACES" shall be deleted and replaced with the Removal of Vehicles Article.

THE COMMON SEAL of
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
was hereunto affixed this 27th
November 2024
in the presence of:

Authorised Signatory

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be 'A. [unclear]', written over the text 'Authorised Signatory'.

110820